
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 3, 2018 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Ave
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. PRESENTATIONS 

1. "God Bless America" by Keira Jovanis. 

2. Recognizing Zachary Young as the Winner of the "What the Constitution Means to 
Me" Contest. 

F. ORDINANCES - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE #2018-17 - An Ordinance authorizing renovations, repairs and 
upgrades to the 129 Hooper Avenue Building, located in Toms River Township, 
County of Ocean, State of New Jersey and appropriating $1,500,000.00 therefor, and 
authorizing the issuance of $1,425,000.00 in bonds or bond anticipation notes of the 
County of Ocean to finance the same. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Gerry P. Little

Deputy Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Virginia E. Haines

John P. Kelly

Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 7



2. ORDINANCE # 2018-18 - An Ordinance authorizing acquisition of land for a social 
services facility, design, engineering and permitting, located in the Township of 
Toms River, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey and appropriating $7,000,000.00 
therefor and authorizing the issuance of $6,650,000.00 in bonds or bond anticipation 
notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

3. ORDINANCE # 2018-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $100,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of a pesticide storage shed for the County 
Mosquito Commission, located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

4. ORDINANCE # 2018-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $700,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for development, acquisition of and upgrades to the 
Barnegat Branch Trail at various locations, in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey. 

5. ORDINANCE # 2018-21 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of redevelopment of various parks 
and park property acquisitions, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

G. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 13. 

H. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-2. 

I. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge 
(Structure No. 1506-007) Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick Township 
- Partial Estimate # 7, $71,222.97.  (B2017-115E) 

2. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Cooks Bridge (Structure 
No. 1511-007) North Cooks Bridge Road over South Branch of the Metedeconk 
River, Jackson Township, No II - Final Estimate # 9, $307,013.30.  (B2016-126E) 

3. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Replacement of Whitesville Road 
Culvert (Structure No. 1511-039) Whitesville Road (CR527) over the Tributary Dove 
Mill Branch, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate # 9, $6,144.60.  (B2017-66E) 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2017B, Partial Estimate # 4, $674,672.85.  (B2018-
10E) 

5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2017C, Partial Estimate # 1, $288,992.85.  (B2018-
56E) 

J. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing the cancellation of capital account balances that are no longer needed. 

Page 2 of 7



3. Authorizing the cancellation and close-out of a certain grant. 

4. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Clean Communities Grant FY 2018, in 
the amount of $199,521.94. 

5. Authorizing the acceptance of grant funds for the Workforce Innovations and 
Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY 2018 in the amount of $2,959,864.00, WorkFirst New 
Jersey FY 2018 / 2019 in the amount of $1,665,821.00 and Workforce Learning Link 
FY 2018 / 2019 in the amount of $123,000.00. 

6. Authorizing the execution of a grant application for the Emergency Management 
Agency Assistance FY 2018. 

7. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Clean 
Communities FY 2018, in the amount of $199,522.00. 

8. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
Community Development Block Grant FY 2018, in the amount of $1,318,277.00. 

9. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Investment Partnership Grant FY 2018, in the amount of $1,380,873.00. 

10. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area 
Plan Grant FY 2018 in the amount of $188,260.00. 

11. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Area Plan 
III-E Administration FY 2018 in the amount of $6,375.00. 

12. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area 
Plan State FY 2018 in the amount of $5,744.00. 

13. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area 
Comprehensive FY 2018 in the amount of $14,544.00. 

14. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Area Plan 
III-E State FY 2018 in the amount of $18,818.00. 

15. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Workforce 
Learning Link FY 2018 / 2019 in the amount of $123,000.00. 

16. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled WorkFirst 
New Jersey (WFNJ) FY 2018 / 2019 in the amount of $1,665,821.00. 

17. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) in the amount of $2,959,864.00. 

18. Authorizing the acquisition of approximately 10.8 acres of land known as Tax Block 
608, portions of Lots 16.1, 16.2, 18 and 19 and all of Block 597, Lots 16, 20-32 and 
35-38 in the Township of Toms River, for the development of County facilities, in an 
amount not to exceed $3,549,000.00. 

19. Authorizing the transfer of four (4) vehicles no longer needed by the County for 
public use to the Borough of Lavallette. 

20. Authorizing the annual salary of the Prosecutor for the calendar year 2018 in 
accordance with S-1229 and A-3685. 

Page 3 of 7



21. Authorizing the annual salary of the County Clerk, County Sheriff and the County 
Surrogate for the calendar year 2018 in accordance with S-1229 and A-3685. 

22. Authorizing a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation 
Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2018-96) 

23. Authorizing a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation 
Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.  (C2018-97) 

24. Authorizing an Amendatory Schedule "C" Agreement with the Township of Plumsted 
to increase Road Services in the amount of $10,000.00 to the original Road 
Department amount of $20,000.00, not to exceed the sum of $30,000.00. 

25. Utilizing the Competitive Contracting Process for the Department of Human Services 
to procure the services of an agency to serve as a Code Blue Warming Center 
Program Coordinator.  

26. Authorizing the use of County personnel, equipment and other services needed to 
deliver a trailer for the Pleasant Plains Volunteer Fire Department event of 7/21/2018.

27. Authorizing the Release of a Performance Bond to Seymour Investments in the 
amount of $35,000.00 for the proposed construction near Cross Street, Lakewood 
Township, as all work has been completed. 

28. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

K. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 5/16/2018. 

3. Approving the Minutes of the PreBoard Meeting of 5/30/2018. 

4. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for (1) Support Plan (Service and Maintenance) for Gas 
Chromatography and Mass Spectronmetry; (2) Furnish and Delivery of Consumables 
and Providing Maintenance for Existing Randox Evidence Investigator at the 
Sheriff's Department. 

5. Authorizing the acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of roadway widening along Route 527, 
CR 24, Cedar Swamp Road and Route 638, CR 40, West Freehold Road, Jackson 
Township.  (17 parcels) 

6. Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 6/27/2018 for the payroll period of 
5/31/2018 through 6/13/2018 and for the payroll period of 6/14/2018 through 
6/27/2018 in the amount of $5,218,121.95. 

L. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing, loading and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, 
STONE AND TOPSOIL NO. III to Tuckahoe Sand & Gravel, Inc., the sole qualified 
bidder.  (B2018-88) 

Page 4 of 7



2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of LIQUID CALCIUM 
CHLORIDE to Setcon Industries, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-73) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TRUCK WASH 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AND CHEMICAL SUPPLIES to DuBois 
Chemicals, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.  (B2018-74) 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Turf Equipment and Supply Company and Aquarius 
Supply, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Items No. 5A, 
5B, 6A, 6B, 11A, 11B, 21A, and 21B.  These items will be rebid.  Items No. 3A, 3B, 
7A, 7B, 10A, 10B, 12A, 12B, 15A, 15B, 16A, 16B, 17A, 17B, 18A and 18B will be 
rebid to obtain additional vendors. (B2018-77) 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES  to Custom 
Bandag, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.  (B2018-71) 

6. Concurring with the recommendation from DCO Energy, LLC to award a Contract 
for OCEAN COUNTY ESIP - HVAC UPGRADES AND NEW ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM BID # II to UNITEMP, Inc. for Item 1 for a Base Bid 
Total (Package A & Package B) award in the amount of $3,888,000.00.  (B2018-
79CE) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF MAYETTA BRIDGE 
STRUCTURE #1530-004 OVER CEDAR RUN CREEK, TOWNSHIP OF 
STAFFORD to Midlantic Construction, LLC in the amount of $878,315.41.  (B2018-
84E) 

8. Authorizing a one (1) year Extension of Time for Contract B2017-134 for the period 
of 7/19/2018 to 7/18/2019 to Atlantic Coastal Welding, Inc. 

9. Authorizing a one (1) year Extension of Time for Contract B2017-80 for the period 
of 7/19/2018 to 7/18/2019 to BR Welding, Inc. 

M. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Vollers Excavating and Construction, Inc. 
(B2017-121CE) for the Manchester Garage Site Improvements Project, a decrease in 
the amount of $79,968.42. 

2. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Altec Building Systems Corporation, Inc. (B2017
-155A) for the project known as Proposed Renovations to the Ocean County Justice 
Complex, Third Floor Sheriff Offices, 120 Hooper Avenue, an increase in the amount 
of $66,400.00. 

N. CONTRACTS 

1. Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-61 to Adams, Rehmann & 
Heggan for Professional Land Surveying Services in an amount not to exceed 
$24,930.00. 

2. Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-87 to Pennoni Associates, Inc. 
for Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services in an amount not to exceed 
$12,753.00. 

Page 5 of 7



3. Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-87 to French and Parrello 
Associates, PA for Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services in an amount 
not to exceed $22,780.00. 

4. Authorizing an Extension of Time to November 1, 2018 to Louis Berger Group to 
provide Public Assistance (PA) FEMA Program Services in response to Superstorm 
Sandy recovery efforts (CP2015-67), in an amount not to exceed $144,060.00. 

5. Authorizing an Agreement with All Around Concessions, LLC for food and ice 
cream vending at Berkeley Island County Park.  (QP2018-98) 

6. Authorizing an Agreement with Altura Communications Solutions for upgrades to the 
County's Avaya phone system, State Contract T-1316, in the amount of $593,065.54. 

7. Authorizing an Agreement with EPlus Technology, Inc. for an upgrade to the CISCO 
fiber switch for the surveillance camera system, State Contract M-7000, in the 
amount of $48,064.50. 

8. Authorizing an Agreement with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for an upgrade to the 
Microwave Communications Systems, State Contract No. T-0109 in an amount not to 
exceed $2,881,266.00. 

9. Authorizing an Agreement with New Jersey Business Systems, Inc. for an upgraded 
Digital Microwave Link at 129 Hooper Avenue and 146 Chestnut Street, State 
Contract T-0109, in the amount of $79,239.80. 

10. Authorizing an Amendment to the Contract with Ocean County PIC, Inc. (CC2017-
92) for One Stop Operation Management Services. 

11. Authorizing an Amendment to the Contract with Ocean County PIC, Inc. (CC 2017-
93) for One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity Services. 

O. REAPPOINTMENT 

1. Reappointing Elizabeth A. Vasil to the position of Clerk of the Board for a term of 
three (3) years, term to expire 8/1/2021.  

P. RECEIVED ITEMS 

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Board of Health declaring 7/21/2018 as "Choose Your Cover Day" to raise 
awareness about skin cancer. 

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/6/2018. 

2. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2018. 

3. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/20/2018. 

Page 6 of 7



4. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/15/2018. 

5. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/6/2018. 

6. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/22/2018. 

7. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/24/2018.  

8. New Jersey Natural Gas Notice of Public Hearings. 

S. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending May 2018. 

T. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."  

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 7 of 7
















































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jul 03, 2018_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PRESENTATIONS
	"God Bless America"€by Keira Jovanis.
	Recognizing Zachary Young as the Winner of the "What the Constitution Means to Me" Contest.

	ORDINANCES - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2018-17 - An Ordinance authorizing renovations, repairs and upgrades to the 129 Hooper Avenue Building, located in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey and appropriating $1,500,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $1,425,000.00 in bonds or bond anticipation notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE # 2018-18 - An Ordinance authorizing acquisition of land for a social services facility, design, engineering and permitting, located in the Township of Toms River, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey and appropriating $7,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $6,650,000.00 in bonds or bond anticipation notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE # 2018-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $100,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of a pesticide storage shed for the County Mosquito Commission, located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE # 2018-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $700,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for development, acquisition of and upgrades to the Barnegat Branch Trail at various locations, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #€2018-21 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of redevelopment of various parks and park property acquisitions, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 13.
	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-2.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge (Structure No. 1506-007) Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick Township - Partial Estimate # 7, $71,222.97.€ (B2017-115E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Cooks Bridge (Structure No. 1511-007) North Cooks Bridge Road over South Branch of the Metedeconk River, Jackson Township, No II€- Final Estimate # 9, $307,013.30.€ (B2016-126E)
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Replacement of Whitesville Road Culvert (Structure No. 1511-039) Whitesville Road (CR527) over the Tributary Dove Mill Branch, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate # 9, $6,144.60.€ (B2017-66E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017B, Partial Estimate # 4, $674,672.85.€ (B2018-10E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017C, Partial Estimate # 1, $288,992.85.€ (B2018-56E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing the cancellation of capital account balances that are no longer needed.
	Authorizing the cancellation and close-out of a€certain grant.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Clean Communities Grant FY 2018, in the amount of $199,521.94.
	Authorizing the acceptance of grant funds for the Workforce Innovations and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY 2018 in the amount of $2,959,864.00, WorkFirst New Jersey FY 2018 / 2019 in the amount of $1,665,821.00 and Workforce Learning Link FY 2018 / 2019 in the amount of $123,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a grant application for the Emergency Management Agency Assistance FY 2018.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Clean Communities FY 2018, in the amount of $199,522.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled HUD: Community Development Block Grant FY 2018, in the amount of $1,318,277.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Investment Partnership Grant FY 2018, in the amount of $1,380,873.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Plan Grant FY 2018 in the amount of $188,260.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Area Plan III-E Administration FY 2018 in the amount of $6,375.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Plan State FY 2018 in the amount of $5,744.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Comprehensive FY 2018 in the amount of $14,544.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Area Plan III-E State FY 2018 in the amount of $18,818.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Workforce Learning Link FY 2018 / 2019 in the amount of $123,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled WorkFirst New Jersey (WFNJ) FY 2018 / 2019 in the amount of $1,665,821.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) in the amount of $2,959,864.00.
	Authorizing the€acquisition of approximately 10.8 acres of land known as Tax Block 608, portions of Lots 16.1, 16.2, 18€and 19 and all of€Block 597, Lots 16, 20-32 and 35-38€in the Township of Toms River, for the development of County facilities, in€an amount not to exceed $3,549,000.00.
	Authorizing the transfer of four (4) vehicles no longer needed by the County for public use to the Borough of Lavallette.
	Authorizing the annual salary of the Prosecutor for the€calendar€year 2018 in accordance with S-1229 and A-3685.
	Authorizing the annual salary of the County Clerk, County Sheriff and the County Surrogate for the calendar year 2018 in accordance with S-1229 and A-3685.
	Authorizing a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2018-96)
	Authorizing a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.€ (C2018-97)
	Authorizing an Amendatory Schedule "C" Agreement with the Township of Plumsted to increase Road Services in the amount of $10,000.00 to the original Road Department amount of $20,000.00, not to exceed the sum of $30,000.00.
	Utilizing the Competitive Contracting Process for the Department of Human Services to procure the services of an€agency to serve as a€Code Blue Warming Center Program Coordinator.€
	Authorizing the use of County personnel, equipment and other services needed to deliver a trailer for the Pleasant Plains Volunteer Fire Department€event of 7/21/2018.
	Authorizing the€Release€of a Performance Bond to Seymour Investments in the amount of $35,000.00 for the proposed construction near Cross Street, Lakewood Township, as all work has been completed.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 5/16/2018.
	Approving the Minutes of the PreBoard€Meeting of 5/30/2018.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for (1) Support Plan (Service and Maintenance) for Gas Chromatography and Mass Spectronmetry; (2) Furnish and Delivery of Consumables and Providing Maintenance for Existing Randox Evidence Investigator at the Sheriff's Department.
	Authorizing the€acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of roadway widening along Route 527, CR 24, Cedar Swamp Road and Route 638, CR 40, West Freehold Road, Jackson Township.€ (17 parcels)
	Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 6/27/2018 for the payroll period of 5/31/2018 through 6/13/2018 and for the payroll period of 6/14/2018 through 6/27/2018 in the amount of $5,218,121.95.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing, loading and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE AND TOPSOIL NO. III to Tuckahoe Sand & Gravel, Inc., the sole qualified bidder.€ (B2018-88)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of LIQUID CALCIUM CHLORIDE to Setcon Industries, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-73)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TRUCK WASH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AND CHEMICAL SUPPLIES to DuBois Chemicals, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€ (B2018-74)
	Awarding€Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Turf Equipment and Supply Company and Aquarius Supply, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Items No. 5A, 5B, 6A, 6B, 11A, 11B, 21A, and 21B.€ These items will be rebid.€ Items No. 3A, 3B, 7A, 7B, 10A, 10B, 12A, 12B, 15A, 15B, 16A, 16B, 17A, 17B, 18A and€18B will be rebid to obtain additional vendors.€(B2018-77)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES€ to Custom Bandag, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€€(B2018-71)
	Concurring with the recommendation from DCO Energy, LLC to award€a Contract for OCEAN COUNTY ESIP - HVAC UPGRADES AND NEW ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM BID # II to UNITEMP, Inc. for Item 1 for a Base Bid Total (Package A & Package B) award in the amount of $3,888,000.00.€ (B2018-79CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF MAYETTA BRIDGE STRUCTURE #1530-004 OVER CEDAR RUN CREEK, TOWNSHIP OF STAFFORD to Midlantic Construction, LLC in the amount of $878,315.41.€ (B2018-84E)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Extension of Time for Contract B2017-134 for the period of 7/19/2018 to 7/18/2019 to Atlantic Coastal Welding, Inc.
	Authorizing a one (1) year Extension of Time for Contract B2017-80 for the period of 7/19/2018 to 7/18/2019 to BR Welding, Inc.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Vollers Excavating and Construction, Inc. (B2017-121CE) for the Manchester Garage Site Improvements Project, a decrease in the amount of $79,968.42.
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Altec Building Systems Corporation, Inc.€(B2017-155A) for the project known as Proposed Renovations to the Ocean County Justice Complex, Third Floor Sheriff Offices, 120 Hooper Avenue,€an increase in the amount of $66,400.00.

	CONTRACTS
	Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-61 to Adams, Rehmann & Heggan for Professional Land Surveying Services in an amount not to exceed $24,930.00.
	Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-87 to Pennoni Associates, Inc. for Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services in an amount not to exceed $12,753.00.
	Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-87€to French and Parrello Associates, PA for Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services in an amount not to exceed $22,780.00.
	Authorizing an Extension of Time€to€November 1, 2018 to€Louis Berger Group to provide Public Assistance (PA) FEMA Program Services in response to Superstorm Sandy recovery efforts€(CP2015-67), in an amount not to exceed $144,060.00.
	Authorizing an Agreement with All Around Concessions, LLC for food and ice cream vending at Berkeley Island County Park.€ (QP2018-98)
	Authorizing an Agreement with Altura Communications Solutions for upgrades to the County's Avaya phone system, State Contract T-1316,€in the amount of $593,065.54.
	Authorizing an Agreement with EPlus Technology, Inc. for an upgrade to the CISCO fiber switch for the surveillance camera system, State Contract M-7000, in the amount of $48,064.50.
	Authorizing an Agreement with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for an upgrade to the Microwave Communications Systems, State Contract No. T-0109 in an amount not to exceed $2,881,266.00.
	Authorizing an Agreement with New Jersey Business Systems, Inc. for an upgraded Digital Microwave Link at 129 Hooper Avenue and 146 Chestnut Street, State Contract T-0109, in the amount of $79,239.80.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the Contract with Ocean County PIC, Inc. (CC2017-92)€for One Stop Operation Management Services.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the Contract with Ocean County PIC, Inc. (CC 2017-93) for One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity Services.

	REAPPOINTMENT
	Reappointing Elizabeth A. Vasil to the position of Clerk of the Board for a term of three (3) years, term€to expire 8/1/2021.€

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Health declaring 7/21/2018 as "Choose Your Cover Day" to raise awareness about skin cancer.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/6/2018.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2018.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of€3/20/2018.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/15/2018.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/6/2018.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/22/2018.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/24/2018.€
	New Jersey Natural Gas Notice of Public Hearings.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending May 2018.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."€
	ADJOURNMENT


